U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 09-08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. <u>10/31/2008)</u> United States Patent and Trademark Office **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: AKG Acoustics GmbH Martin Opitz Internal Address:_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No Street Address: Lembockgasse 12-25 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 05/17/2006 Merger Assignment City:_^{Vienna} Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: _Zip: ¹²³⁰ Government Interest Assignment Country: Austria Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🚺 No Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/760.243 Additional numbers attached? Ves 🗸 No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Jennifer H. Hamilton 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: The Eclipse Group LLP Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 10605 Balboa Blvd., Suite 300 8. Payment Information City: Granada Hills _Zip: ⁹¹³⁴⁴ State:_CA Phone Number: (818) 488-8141 Deposit Account Number 50-2542 (818) 332-4205 Fax Number: Authorized User Name_____H. Hamilton jhh@eclipsegrp.com Email Address: 9. Signature: Signatüre Ψł. Hamilton Total number of pages including cover 5 sheet, attachmenta, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT Docket No. HI09087C1 (P04115USC)

CONFIRMATION OF OWNERSHIP AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dr. Martin Optiz, a citizen of Austria who resides at Hackenberggasse 29/12/3, A-190 Vienna, Austria ("Inventor"), has made the inventions ("Inventions") described in the United States Patent Application entitled "Transducer with **Deformable Corner,"** filed in the U.S. Patent Office on 10-September-2004, as attorney docket number 11336-761, and assigned Serial No. 10/939,298, and in the European Patent Application No. 03450204.7, filed in the European Patent Office on 11-September-2003 ("Patent Applications");

WHEREAS, AKG Acoustics GmbH, an Austrian company having a place of business at Lembockgasse 12-25, 1230 Vienna, Austria ("Employer") employed the Inventor at the time the Inventions were made;

WHEREAS, the Inventor acknowledges that (1) an Unrestricted Claim of the Inventions by the Employer occurred either at the time the Inventor initially presented the Inventions to the Employer, or as a result of Claiming Letter(s) delivered to the Inventor that included an Unrestricted Claim of the Inventions by the Employer; and (2) the Unrestricted Claim was operative to transfer all of the right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and Patent Applications to the Employer in accordance with Austrian law;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Inventor hereby confirms that the Employer owns all right, title and interest in the Inventions and Patent Applications and also confirms that any and all Patents granted for the inventions in the United States of America, Europe, and all other countries or regions, including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part of any of the Patent Applications, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of said Patents, also vest in the Employer, and that the Employer shall have the full right to claim for any such Patents all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty, or legislation, and the right to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits, and injunctions, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of the Patents.

Confirmation and Assignment: Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 024301 FRAME: 066

PATENT Docket No. HI09087C1 (P04115USC)

FURTHERMORE, to confirm full ownership by the Employer of the Inventions, Patent Applications, and Patents which may be granted for the Inventions, even against a contrary determination by any authority, including courts of the United States or any other country for any reason, the Inventor hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to the Employer in exchange for compensation to the Inventor as required under Austrian law that is good, valuable, and legally sufficient, the receipt of which the inventor hereby acknowledges, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and Patent Applications, and any and all Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted for the Inventions or on the Patent Applications, including any and all divisions, continuations, and continuationsin-part of any of the Patent Applications, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions of said Patents, as well as the full right to claim for any such Patents all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty, or legislation, and the right to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits, and injunctions, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of the Patents.

The Inventor hereby authorizes and requests each national Patent Office to issue the Patents to the Employer or to the successors, legal representatives, or assigns of the Employer.

IN WITNESS whereof, the Inventor has executed this Confirmation of Ownership and Assignment on the date shown below.

SIGNED by Inventor

Modic Opti-Dr. Martin Optiz

17.5.2006 Date

Erich Brenner First Witness (Name)

<u>Jürgen GRANSER</u> Secodd Witness (Name)

<u> 17,05,2006</u> (date)

<u>Esich Browner</u> Signature

17-05.2006 (date) (Sighature)

Confirmation and Assignment: Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 024301 FRAME: 066

PATENT Docket No. HI09087C1 (P04115USC)

thr Zolchen

Unser Zeichen

Unrestricted claim of an invention

Harman docket number: P04115

Date of receipt: Not known

Title: Transducer with deformable corner

§ 12 Austrian Patents Act

Datum

Unbeschränkte Inanspruchnahme einer Erfindung § 12 PatG

Harman Aktenzeichen: P04115 Titel: Transducer with deformable corner Eigangsdatum: Unbekannt

Sehr geehrter Herr Dr. Opitz!

Dear

thre oben genannte Diensterfindung wird hiermit durch AKG. The above invention disclosure is hereby claimed unre-Acoustics GmbH unbeschränkt in Anspruch genommen. Damit gehen alle ihre Rechte an der Diensterfindung auf AKG Acoustics GmbH über.

im Rahmen des Schutzrechtsertellungsverfahrens wird die The patentability of your invention will be determined during Schutzfähigkeit der Erfindung geklärt. Über das Schutzrechts- the grant proceedings before the respective patent office. We erteilungsverfahren und dessen Fortgang werden wir Sie auf will keep you informed about the progress of the grant dem Laufenden halten.

haltungspflicht nach § 13 PatG weisen wir vorsorglich the secrecy obligation according to § 13 PatG. nochmals hin.

Bitte bestätigen Sei uns den Eingang dieses Schreibens.

Mit freundlichen Grüßen

Yours sincerely AKG Acoustics GmbH

Empfang bestätigt:

Datum/Date: <u>22.02</u>.2005

Receipt confirmed

Emptang bestätigt:

Receipt confirmed

Datum/Date:

Miterfinder/Co-Inventor

Weiter Miterfinder auf eigenem Blatt: Ja / Nein

Further co-inventors on extra sheet: Yes / No

PATENT REEL: 024301 FRAME: 066

RECORDED: 04/28/2010

Acoustics GmbH.

proceedings

strictedly by AKG Acoustics GmbH. Thus, all your rights, title,

and interest in and to this invention are assigned to AKG

Auf die auch in Ihrem Interesse fortbestehende Geheim- By way of precaution, we would like to draw your attention to

Please confirm the receipt of this letter.